
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 5676

TO BE ANSWERED ON 26.07.2019


UTKALIKA


5676.    SHRI CHANDRA SEKHAR SAHU:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंरी
be pleased to state:


a) whether Odisha State Cooperative Handicrafts Corporations Ltd. (UTKALIKA) has submitted a proposal to Government of India to set up a Craft Village at Sukhuapada and a Common Facility Centre (CFC) at Lalitgiri, Odisha; if so, the details thereof;


b) whether the Government of India is considering to provide financial assistance for establishment of Craft Village at Sukhuapada and a CFC at Laligiri of Odisha; and


c) if so, the details thereof and the time by which the final decision is likely to be taken in this regard?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र मंरी (श्रीमती स्मतृत ज़ूबिन इरानी)
MINISTER OF TEXTILES

(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)


(a) : Yes Sir, a proposal to set up a Craft village at Sukhuapada and Lalitgiri has been received from Odisha State Cooperative Handicrafts Corporations Ltd. (UTAKALIKA).

However, no proposal for setting up of Common Facility Centre at Lalitgiri has been received. The proposals for Craft village at Sukhuapada costing to amount Rs. 9.98 Crores and Craft village at Lalitgiri costing to amount Rs. 4.51 crores have been submitted by State Cooperative Handicrafts Corporations Ltd. (UTAKALIKA).


(b) & (c): The proposals are incomplete according to scheme guidelines, and therefore Odisha State Cooperative Handicrafts Corporations Ltd. (UTAKALIKA) has been requested to submit the complete proposal as per scheme guidelines.


********

